BEFORE THE VIRGINIA BOARD OF

s "BECEIVED

License Number:  0001-245255 a
Case Number: 173146 0CT 0 3 2016

CONSENT ORDER

JURISDICTION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The Virginia Board of Nursing (“Board™) and Meljssa Martin, RN, as ev:denced by their
signatures hereto, in lien of proceeding o an informal conference, enter into the follbwmg Consent
Order affecting Ms. Martin’s license to practice professional nursing in the Conhmonwealth of
Virginia,

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW |

1. Melissa Martin, R.N. was issued License Number 0001-245255 to pracnce professional
nursing on June 27, 2013, which is scheduled to expire on October 31, 2017. Her phma:y state of
residence is Virginia,

2. Ms. Martin violated Virginia Code § 54. 1-3007(2), (5), (6), and (8) and 13 VAC 90-20-
300(A)(2)(c) of the Regulations Governing the Practice of Nursing in that during 1:h¢ course of her
employment with Salem Health and Rehabilitation Center, Salem, Virginia, between December 2014
and February 2015, she diverted controlled medjcations, including hydrocodone (C-ID), goxymdone (C-
1), morphine (C-IT), and alprazolam (C-IV) from resident supplies for her personal an}d unauthorized

3. Ms Martin entered into & Participation Contract with the Health Practifioneis’
Monitoring Program (“HPMP™) on August 26, 2015 and her first Recovery MOmtonng Contract on
November 23, 2015. She was granted a stay of disciplinary action in February 2016 with the
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understanding that she would comply with all terms and conditions of her Contract vshth the HPMP,
including abstaining from drugs and aleohol.

4. On March 16, 2016, Ms. Martin tested positive for alcohol. She acmwledged that she
consumed alcoholic beverages on March 6, 2016. As a result of her noncompliance, Ms Martin’s stay
of disciplinary action was vacated on April 5, 2016. ‘

CONSENT !

Melissa Mertin, R.N., by affixing her signature to this Consent Order, agrees to ’thz following:

1. 1 have been advised to seek advice of counsel prior to signing this documémt;

2. 1 am fully aware that without my consent, no legal action can be taken aga:mst xne or my
license except pursuant to the Virginia Administrative Process Act, Virginia Code § 2.2;-4000 et seq.;

3. I acknowledge that I have the following rights, among others: the righi? to an informat
fact-finding conference before the Board; and the right to representation by counsel, .

4. I waive my right to an informal conference;

5. I admit to the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained heren:}. and wajve my
right to contest such Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and any sanction imposegsd hereumder in
any futare judicial or administrative proceeding in which the Board is a party; :

6. Iconsentto the entry of the following Order affecting my right to practicé professional
nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia, '

ORDER !

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Virginia Hioard of
Nursing hereby ORDERS as follows: |

1. The Board shall TAKE NO ACTION st this time, contingent upon Mélissa Martin's
coptinued compliance with the following terms and conditions: !
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a. Ms. Martin shall continue to comply with all terms and corgiditions of her
Contract with the HPMP for the period specified in the Contract.

b. Melissa Martin, R.N., shall conaply with all Jaws and regulation.:% gaveming the
practice of professional nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia,

2. Upon receipt of evidence of Ms. Martin’s participation in and suqcessﬁ:f} completion of
the terms specified by the HPMP, the Board, at jts discretion, may waive her appeu;i.mce before the
Board and conduct ap. administrative review of this matter, at which time she ma;r be issued an
unrestricted license. ;

3. This Order is applicable to Ms. Martin's multistate Hicensme pﬁvixei;es, if any, to
practice professional nursing in the Commonwealih of Virginia. For the duration of Flns Order, Ms.
Martin shall not work outside of the Commonweslth of Virginie pursuant to a mulﬁs‘la.te licensure

privilege without the written permission of the Vitginia Board of Nursing and the Boa:rrl of Nursing in
the party state where she seeks to work, Any requests for out of state employment shohld be directed,
in writing, to the Executive Director of the Board.

4, Failure to comply with the terms and conditions of this Order shall constﬂ:ute grounds
for an administrative proceeding before the Boaxd.

Pursuant to Virginia Code §§ 2.2-4023 and 54.1-2400.2, the signed original of this Order shall
remain in the custody of the Department of Health Professions as & public record, and sl;!tall be made

available for public inspection and copying upon request.
FOR THE BO

Tay as,M.S.M.m;_.;]Z. F.gés. ‘

Exetltive Director
Virginia Board of Nursing

ENTERED: %MU[M B-O/é
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SEEN AND AGREED TO:

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
COUNTY/CITY OF ___ fZoanckE , TO WIT:

Sublcnbed and swom to me, & notary public in and for the Commonwealth of Virginia at large, on this

dayof 59_'7'57"@2— __, 2016 .

My commlnlm Euam Juns g0, 2819 Notar:? Piiblic

My commiszion expires: é ] 5 0" / Cf .
Registration No.: 7& 58 27 &

Certified True Copy

1h00-1

$00/%00 ‘4 0§ X¥i Kd BS:G0 [¥4/9107/06/438



